APN# 1418-34-110-021	-
Recording Requested by:	
Name Stephen R. Harris, Esq.	
Address 47 W. Plumb Lane	100
City/State/Zip Reno NV 89509	No.

DOC # 0646578
06/10/2005 02:43 PM Deputy: BC
OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:
BELDING HARRIS & PETRONI LTD

Douglas County - NV
Werner Christen - Recorder

Werner Christen - Recorder
Page: 1 Of 5 Fee: 18.00
BK-0605 PG-4405 RPTT: 0.00



(for Recorder's use only)

Order Authorizing and Allowing Payment of
(Title of Document)
Second and Final Compensation and Reimbursement
Of Expense, as Supplemented (Belding, Harris & Petroni, Ltd.)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)

This cover page must be typed or printed.

ORIGINAL

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

25 JUL RECT

STEPHEN R. HARRIS, ESQ. BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD. **Nevada Bar No. 001463**

417 West Plumb Lane Reno, Nevada 89509

Telephone: (775) 786-7600 Facsimile: (775) 786-7764

Attorney for Debtors M. PATRICK TAYLOR and MARLENE F. LADAGE FILED AND ENTERED
ON SOUTH PRESENTATION

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA

* * * * *

10 | IN RE:

MICHAEL PATRICK TAYLOR and MARLENE F. LADAGE, husband and wife,

Debtors.

SS# 2821 SS#: 5634 Case No. BK-N-02-50971 (Chapter 11)

ORDER AUTHORIZING AND ALLOWING PAYMENT OF SECOND AND FINAL COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENTOF EXPENSE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, (BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD.)

Hrg. DATE: July 23, 2003 Hrg. TIME: 10:00 a.m. Est. Time: 5 minutes

Set By: Judge Zive - OST

Based upon the APPLICATION BY DEBTORS' ATTORNEY REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR AMENDED SECOND AND FINAL COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES (BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD.), filed with the Court on July 16, 2003, said APPLICATION requesting approval for amended second and final compensation for legal services rendered from October 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, by STEPHEN R. HARRIS, ESQ. and CHRIS D. NICHOLS, ESQ. of BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD., attorneys for the Debtors, MICHAEL PATRICK TAYLOR and MARLENE F. LADAGE, husband and wife ("Debtors"); with STEPHEN R. HARRIS, ESQ., of BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD., appearing on behalf of the Debtors, and Debtor MICHAEL PATRICK TAYLOR also present; said APPLICATION having been duly noticed to all creditors and interested parties for hearing on Court ordered shortened time for July 23, 2003, at 10:00 a.m., and the Court finding that the legal services rendered and costs expended were necessary in order to represent the Debtors in their Chapter 11

16 17

18

19 20

21 22

23

24

25

26 27

28

LAW OFFICES OF BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD. ATTORNEYS AT LAW 417 WEST PLUMB LANE RENO, NEVADA 89509 (775) 788-7800



11

12

17 18

19 20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27 28

BELDING, HARRIS PETRONI, LTD. ATTORNEYS AT LAW WEST PLUMB LANE NEVADA 89509

AW OFFICES OF

reorganization proceeding; with the Court noting the duly executed CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT RE: APPLICATION BY DEBTORS' ATTORNEY REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR AMENDED SECOND AND FINAL COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES (BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD.), signed by Debtors MICHAEL PATRICK TAYLOR and MARLENE F. LADAGE, filed herein on July 25, 2003, and the SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION BY DEBTORS' ATTORNEY REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR AMENDED SECOND AND FINAL COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES (BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD.) filed herein on July 25, 2003; and the Court having considered all other pleadings on file and the oral argument of counsel for the relief requested; there being no written opposition filed; and good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the amended second and final compensation request of the Debtors' attorney, STEPHEN R. HARRIS, ESQ., of BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD., as supplemented, is ratified and approved for payment, for the total sum of \$87,745.70, comprised of the sum of \$74,721.25, based on 233.05 hours spent in rendering professional legal services, billed at the rate of \$250.00 per hour for a total of \$58,262.50, for Stephen R. Harris, Esq.; and 73.15 hours spent in rendering professional legal services, billed at the rate of \$225.00 per hour for a total of \$16,458.75, for Chris D. Nichols, Esq.; in addition to reimbursement for necessary costs and out-of-pocket expenses that have been expended by Debtors' Attorney in the amount of \$10,470.95 (costs), and supplemental legal fees and costs incurred from July 1, 2003, through the date of hearing on July 23, 2003, in the amount of \$2,553.50; for a net unpaid amended second and final fee request of \$87,745.70; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Debtors' Attorney has agreed to voluntarily discount the Court-approved legal fees/costs from the total sum of \$87,745.70 to \$60,000.00, if the \$60,000.00 is paid to Debtors' Attorney on or before October 15, 2003, and assuming the Debtors do pay Debtors' Attorney the sum of \$60,000.00, by the deadline dated October 15, 2003, then the Debtors' Attorney shall accept said payment of

\$60,000.00 in full and final satisfaction of his Court-awarded legal fees and costs 1 incurred through July 23, 2003; and 2 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above-delineated request for payment of 3 amended second and final legal fees and costs, as supplemented, is hereby ratified and 4 approved for payment and is deemed an allowed 11 U.S.C. §503(b) administrative 5 6 expense. DATED this 38 day of July, 2003. 7 8 GREGG W. ZIVE 9 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 10 11 Prepared by: Approved as to form this ____ day of 12 STEPHEN R. HARRIS, ESQ. BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD. July, 2003. 13 417 West Plumb Lane OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE Reno, NV 89509 14 SEE FAXED SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED 15 Attorneys for Debtors NICHOLAS A. STROZZA, ESQ. 16 Assistant U.S. Trustee 300 Booth Street, Room 2129 17 Reno, NV 89509 18 19 H:\WPDATA\Taylor-Ladage\Fee Apps\BH&P second and final order.wpd 20 21 22 23 24 25 SFAL 26 27 28

PG-0646578 Page: 4 Of 06/10/2005

LAW OFFICES OF BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD.

TORNEYS AT LAW WEST PLUMB LANE RENO,

NEVADA 89509 (775) 786-7600

I certify that this is a true copy:

Deputy Clerk, Bankruptcy Court

-3-

4408

JUL. 25. 2003

NO.166 P.4

\$60,000.00 in full and final satisfaction of his Court-awarded legal fees and costs incurred through July 23, 2003; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above-delineated request for payment of amended second and final legal fees and costs, as supplemented, is hereby ratified and approved for payment and is deemed an allowed 11 U.S.C. §503(b) administrative expense.

DATED this _____ day of July, 2003.

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

Prepared by:

Reno, NV 8959

STEPHEN R. HARRIS, ESQ.

417 West Plumb Lane

Attorneys for Debtors

BELDING, HARRIS & PETRONI, LTD.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27

28

I AW OFFICES OF BELDING, HARRIS

West flume land Rend, Meyada 88508 (775) 786-7800



BK- 0605 4409 PG-

06/10/2005

approved as to form this 25 day of July, 2003.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE

NICHOLAS A. STROZZA. Assistant U.S. Trustee

300 Booth Street, Room 2129

Reno, NV 89509

GREGG W. ZIVE

H:\WPDATA\Toylor-Ladage\Fee Apps\\$H&P second and final order.wpd